    AN10833
MIFARE Type Identification Procedure
Rev. 3.2 — 29 August 2011
018432
Application note
COMPANY PUBLIC
Document information
Info Content

various type
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 C1
4.3 Chip Type Coding
The Chip Type Coding indicates the chip type (high nibble) and memory size (low
nibble), if available. Details see Table 9 and Table 10.
Note:  For privacy protection the MIFARE Plus does not indicate the memory size in the
default configuration.
Note:
Table 9. Chip Type (high nibble)
 The current default configuration of the MIFARE DESFire or MIFARE DESFire
EV1 does not include the Type Identification Coding in the ATS.
Coding of Chip Type
 b7 b6 b5 b4 b3 b2 b1 b0 Hex
(Multiple) Virtual Cards (MIFARE or other) 0 0 0 0 x x x x 0x
MIFARE DESFire 0 0 0 1 x x x x 1x
MIFARE Plus 0 0 1 0 x x x x 2x
RFU     x x x x 3x…Fx
NXP Semiconductors AN10833
 MIFARE Type Identification Procedure
AN10833 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2011. All rights reserved.
Application note
COMPANY PUBLIC
Rev. 3.2 — 29 August 2011
018432
14 of 17
Table 10. Chip Type (low nibble)
Coding of Memory size
 b7 b6 b5 b4 b3 b2 b1 b0 Hex
<1 kByte x x x x 0 0 0 0 x0
1 kByte x x x x 0 0 0 1 x1
2 kByte x x x x 0 0 1 0 x2
4 kByte x x x x 0 0 1 1 x3
8 kByte x x x x 0 1 0 0 x4
RFU x x x x     x5…xE
Unspecified x x x x 1 1 1 1 xF
4.4 Chip Version Coding
The Chip Version Coding indicates the Status of the chip (low nibble) as well as the chip
generation (high nibble), if available. Details see Table 11 and Table 12.
Note:
Table 11. Chip Version (high nibble)
 The current default configuration of the MIFARE Plus Engineering samples does
not include the Type Identification Coding in the ATS.
Coding of chip status
 b7 b6 b5 b4 b3 b2 b1 b0 Hex
Engineering samples  0 0 0 0 x x x x 0x
RFU 0 0 0 1 x x x x 1x
Released  0 0 1 0 x x x x 2x
RFU     x x x x 3x…Fx
Table 12. Chip Version (low nibble)
Coding of chip generation
 b7 b6 b5 b4 b3 b2 b1 b0 Hex
Generation 1 x x x x 0 0 0 0 x0
Generation 2 x x x x 0 0 0 1 x1
Generation 3 x x x x 0 0 1 0 x2
RFU x x x x     x5…xE
Unspecified x x x x 1 1 1 1 xF
NXP Semiconductors AN10833
 MIFARE Type Identification Procedure
AN10833 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2011. All rights reserved.
Application note
COMPANY PUBLIC
Rev. 3.2 — 29 August 2011
018432
15 of 17
4.5 Coding of the Specifics
In the Specifics the capability for the virtual card selection of the chip is coded in the low
nibble (see Table 13), and chip or customer specific details can be coded in the high